

No. SD 28737

---

IN THE  
MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT

---

BOBBY ROUSE, PLAINTIFF, PATRICIA WARD AND DARRELL WOODS,  
INDIVIDUALLY AND IN THEIR CAPACITY AS PLAINTIFF AD LITEM FOR  
NONA WOODS,

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

NATIONAL HEALTHCARE CORPORATION, ET AL., APPELLANTS.  
CHARLESTON MANOR NURSING, LLC, ET AL.,

Defendants/Appellants

---

Appeal from Circuit Court of Dunklin County  
Case No. 05DU-CC00085  
The Honorable Stephen R. Sharp

---

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

---

Sandberg, Phoenix & von Gontard, P.C.  
Stephen M. Strum, #37133  
Thais Ann Folta, #56991  
One City Centre, 15<sup>th</sup> Floor  
St. Louis, MO 63101-1880  
314-231-3332  
314-241-7604 (fax)  
sstrum@spvg.com  
tfolta@spvg.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND/PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 4

POINTS RELIED ON ..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

**I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION TO ENFORCE ARBITRATION FILED BY NATIONAL HEALTHCARE CORPORATION, NATIONAL HEALTHCARE, L.P., NHC HEALTHCARE/KENNETT, L.L.C. AND NHC, INC. (HEREAFTER COLLECTIVELY ‘APPELLANTS’ OR ‘NHC’) BECAUSE THE PARTIES ENTERED INTO A VALID, ENFORCEABLE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT IN THAT THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE AGREEMENT SHOWED THE PARTIES INTENDED TO ARBITRATE THIS DISPUTE, THE WAIVER OF A JURY TRIAL WAS CLEAR AND UNMISTAKABLE, THE AGREEMENT IS NOT AN UNCONSCIONABLE CONTRACT OF ADHESION, AND ARBITRATION CAN BE**

	<b>COMPLETED WITHOUT THE NEED TO RE-WRITE THE AGREEMENT.....</b>	<b>7</b>
A.	The Plain Language of the Executed Agreement Establishes the Parties’ Intent to Arbitrate This Dispute .....	7
B.	The Waiver of a Jury Trial was Clear and Unmistakable. ....	9
C.	The Agreement is Not an Unconscionable Contract of Adhesion. ....	11
D.	Arbitration Can Be Compelled Without the Need to Re-Write the Agreement. ....	13
<b>II.</b>	<b>THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING NHCS MOTION TO ENFORCE ARBITRATION BECAUSE THE AGREEMENT SHOULD BE ENFORCED UNDER THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT (FAA) IN THAT THE FAA GOVERNS THE AGREEMENT AND PREEMPTS RESTRICTIONS IMPOSED BY STATE LAW.....</b>	<b>14</b>
A.	The Agreement is Governed by the FAA.....	15
B.	The FAA’s Application to Nursing Home Agreements has been Recognized by Courts Throughout the Country. ....	16
C.	The FAA Preempts the Notice Requirement of § 435.460 and Other Restrictions Imposed by State Law.....	19
<b>III.</b>	<b>THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING NHCS MOTION TO ENFORCE ARBITRATION BECAUSE THE PARTIES COULD AGREE TO ARBITRATE RESPONDENTS CLAIMS</b>	

<b>IN THAT THE PARTIES AGREED TO ARBITRATE CLAIMS THAT HAD NOT YET ARISEN WHICH INCLUDES DERIVATIVE CLAIMS SUCH AS WRONGFUL DEATH ACTIONS.....</b>	<b>21</b>
A. The Agreement Covers Future Claims.....	22
B. The Missouri Supreme Court and the Wrongful Death Statute Indicate Wrongful Death Claims are Covered Under the Agreement. ....	22
C. No Existing Authority Prevents Compelling Arbitration of Wrongful Death Claims in the Nursing Home Context.....	25
D. Other Jurisdictions have Found Arbitration Agreements Apply to Wrongful Death Claims in the Nursing Home Context. ....	26
E. Public Policy Favors Application of Arbitration Agreements to Wrongful Death Claims.....	29
F. The Agreement Should Apply to Respondent’s Claims Because Respondent Signed the Agreement. ....	30
CONCLUSION .....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	35
APPENDIX .....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<u>Allied-Bruce Terminix Co., Inc. v. Dobson</u> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995) .....	15, 18
<u>American Motorists Ins. Co. v. Moore</u> , 970 S.W.2d 876 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998) .....	6, 30
<u>Binkley v. Palmer</u> , 10 S.W.3d 166 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999).....	5, 8
<u>Briarcliff Nursing Home, Inc. v. Turcotte</u> , 894 So.2d 661 (Ala. 2004) .....	17, 26
<u>Bunge Corp. v. Perryville Feed &amp; Produce</u> , 685 S.W.2d 837 (Mo. banc 1985) .....	6, 19, 20, 21
<u>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</u> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003) .....	15, 16
<u>Cleveland v. Mann</u> , 942 So.2d 108 (Miss. 2006).....	6, 27, 28
<u>Del E. Webb Const. v. Richardson Hosp. Authority</u> , 823 F.2d 145 (5th Cir.1987) .....	15
<u>Denton v. Soonattrukal</u> , 149 S.W.3d 517 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004).....	23, 31, 32
<u>Drexel Home, Inc.</u> , 182 N.L.R.B. 1045 (1970) .....	17
<u>Duggan v. Zip Mail Services, Inc.</u> , 920 S.W.2d 200 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996).....	1, 6, 15, 19, 21
<u>Dunn Indus. Group, Inc. v. City of Sugar Creek</u> , 112 S.W.3d 421 (Mo. banc 2003) .....	4, 5, 8, 9
<u>Finney v. National HealthCare Corp.</u> , 193 S.W.3d 393 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006).....	4, 23, 25, 26
<u>Franklin v. Franklin</u> , 858 So.2d 110 (Miss. 2003) .....	29

<u>Gainesville Health Care Center, Inc. v. Weston</u> , 857 So.2d 278 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003)	
.....	17, 27
<u>Gibson v. Adams</u> , 946 S.W.2d 796 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997)	8
<u>Glen Manor Home for the Jewish Aged v. N.L.R.B.</u> , 474 F.2d 1145 (6th Cir. 1973)	17
<u>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Randolph</u> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	18
<u>Greenpoint Credit, LLC v. Reynolds</u> , 151 S.W.3d 868 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005)	1
<u>Heartland Health Systems v. Chamberlain</u> , 871 S.W.2d 8 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993)	5, 8
<u>Houlihan v. Offerman &amp; Co., Inc.</u> , 31 F.3d 692 (8th Cir. 1994)	8
<u>Ideal Unlimited Services v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.</u> , 727 F. Supp. 75 (D.P.R.1989)	15
<u>Kennedy v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</u> , 986 S.W.2d 936	
(Mo. App. E.D. 1999)	6, 30
<u>Kinzenbaw v. Dir. of Revenue</u> , 62 S.W.3d 49 (Mo. banc 2001)	4
<u>Kirby v. Grand Crowne Travel Network, LLC</u> , 229 S.W.3d 253	
(Mo. App. S.D. 2007)	6, 15, 18, 19
<u>Liberty Financial Management v. Beneficial Data</u> , 670 S.W.2d 40	
(Mo. App. 1984)	11
<u>Ledet v. Living Centers of Texas, Inc.</u> 2004 WL 2945699	
(Tex. App – San Antonio 2004)	27
<u>Malan Realty v. Harris</u> , 953 S.W.2d 624 (Mo. banc 1997)	5, 9, 10
<u>Mariner Healthcare, Inc. v. Green</u> , 2005 WL 1683554 (N.D. Miss. 2005)	17, 27
<u>Mariner Healthcare, Inc. v. King</u> , 2005 WL 1384632 (N. D. Miss. 2005)	17, 27
<u>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</u> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	18

<u>McGuffey Health &amp; Rehabilitation Center v. Gibson</u> , 864 So.2d 1061	
(Ala. 2003).....	17, 27
<u>Mesa Operating Ltd. Partnership v. Louisiana Interstate Gas Corp.</u> , 797 F.2d 238,	
(5th Cir.1986) .....	15
<u>Miller v. Cotter</u> , 863 NE 2d 537, 542 (Mass. March 30, 2001).....	28, 29
<u>Mr. Mudd, Inc. v. Petra Tech, Inc.</u> , 892 S.W.2d 389 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995).....	15, 18
<u>Nexion Health at Humble, Inc.</u> , 173 S.W.3d 67 (Tex. 2005).....	17, 27
<u>Owens v. Coosa Valley Health Care, Inc.</u> , 890 So.2d 983 (Ala. 2004) .....	17, 26
<u>Raper v. Oliver House</u> , 637 S.E.2d 551 (N.C. App. 2006) .....	27
<u>Sandford v. Castleton Health Care Center, L.L.C.</u> , 813 N.E.2d 411	
(Ind. Ct. App. 2004).....	17, 27
<u>Smith v. Kriska</u> , 113 S.W.3d 293 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003) .....	11
<u>Southland Corp. v. Keating</u> , 465 U.S. (1984) .....	5, 6, 9, 19, 20
<u>Sowell v. Dresser Industries, Inc., et al.</u> , 866 S.W.2d 803 (Tx. Ct. App. 1993) .....	29
<u>Starr Elec. Co. v. Basic Const. Co.</u> , 586 F. Supp. 964 (M.D.N.C.1982) .....	15
<u>State ex rel. Burns v. Whittington</u> , 219 S.W.3d 224 (Mo. banc 2007) .....	6, 22, 24, 26, 30
<u>Swain v. Auto Services</u> , 128 S.W.3d 103 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003) .....	7, 11
<u>Triarch Industries, Inc. v. Crabtree</u> , 158 S.W.3d 772 (Mo. banc 2005).....	1
<u>United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior &amp; Gulf Navigation Co.</u> ,	
363 U.S. 574 (1960) .....	9
<u>Vicksburg Partners, LP et al. v. Stephens</u> , 911 So.2d 507 (Miss. 2005).....	16, 27
<u>Whelan Sec. Co., Inc. v. Allen</u> 26 S.W.3d 592 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000).....	12

Wilkerson v. Nelson, 395 F.Supp.2d 281 (M.D. NC 2005)..... 27

Woermann Construction Co. v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co., 846 S.W.2d 790

(Mo. App. 1993)..... 6, 15, 16, 20, 21

**Statutes:**

9 U.S.C. § 2 ..... 6, 14, 18

9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1)(B)..... 1

Miss. Code Ann. § 11-7-13 ..... 29

MO. REV. STAT. § 435.440.1 ..... 1

MO. REV. STAT. § 435.460 ..... 14, 20

MO. REV. STAT. § 537.080 ..... 24, 30, 31

MO. REV. STAT. § 537.080.1 ..... 6, 23, 31

MO. REV. STAT. § 537.080.2 ..... 31

MO. REV. STAT. § 537.095.1 ..... 31

MO. REV. STAT. § 537.100 ..... 32

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann § 71.001 et al ..... 29

**Other Authorities:**

Missouri Constitution Article 5, Section 3 ..... 2

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 74.01(a)..... 2

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 74.01(b) ..... 2
